available published financials of the relevant material associates, or estimates made by the Company’s management

based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and premises.

Our management believes that the presentation of these non-IFRS financial measures, when shown in conjunction

with the corresponding IFRS measures, provides useful information to investors and management regarding

the financial and business trends relating to the Company’s financial condition and results of operations. Our

management also believes that the non-IFRS financial measures are useful in evaluating our Group’s operating

performances. From time to time, there may be other items that our Company may include or exclude in reviewing

its financial results.

China Literature Limited  •  Interim Report 2020 17

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of our Group’s non-IFRS financial measures for the six months

ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Unaudited six months ended June 30, 2020

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net loss from

investments

and

acquisition(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-IFRS

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating (loss) (3,555,563) 52,152 3,400,988 45,761 – (56,662)

(Loss)/profit for the period (3,310,525) 52,152 3,394,335 45,761 (174,695) 7,028

(Loss)/profit attributable to equity

 holders of the Company (3,295,874) 52,152 3,394,335 45,761 (174,695) 21,679

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic (3.30) 0.02

 – diluted (3.31) 0.02

Operating margin (109.1%) (1.7%)

Net margin (101.5%) 0.2%

Unaudited six months ended June 30, 2019

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gain) from

investments and

acquisition(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-IFRS

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 527,722 71,639 (145,979) 63,738 – 517,120

Profit for the period 393,220 71,639 (125,125) 63,738 (12,955) 390,517

Profit attributable to equity holders

 of the Company 392,722 71,639 (125,125) 63,718 (12,955) 389,999

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 0.39 0.39

 – diluted 0.39 0.39

Operating margin 17.8% 17.4%

Net margin 13.2% 13.1%

Notes:

(1) Including impairment provision of goodwill, trademark rights and long-term investments related to certain investee companies, fair value
changes arising from investee companies, fair value gains on consideration liabilities related to the acquisition of NCM and the reversal of
compensation costs related to the service expense of certain employees and former owners of NCM.

(2) Represents amortization of intangible assets and TV series and film rights resulting from acquisitions.